ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3867

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE FOR ENV. SERVICES

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS COLLECTED UNDER ORDINANCE POLICE JURY SERIES NO. 96-2434 TO FUND 020 FOR THE RENO HILLS SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Police Jury adopted Ordinance Police Jury Series No. 96-2434 on June 20, 1996; and

WHEREAS, Police Jury Series No. 96-2434 established a building moratorium and cessation of the issuance of building permits in certain squares located in unincorporated St. Tammany Parish, generally bounded by Bayou Castine, the Orleans Street right-of-way and Little Bayou Castine because a lack of central water and sewer services; and

WHEREAS, Police Jury Series No. 96-2434, Section 5-080.01, Vacation of Moratorium, established provisions under which said moratorium could be vacated, namely by remitting a fee if connection to a community water and sewerage system was not available; and

WHEREAS, the levy and collection of these fees was terminated under Ordinance Council Series No. 01-0333 and the fees previously collected were placed in escrow; and

WHEREAS, the intended use of these fees was the connection to a community water and sewerage system, however the provision of these central services to the area never materialized; and

WHEREAS, the Reno Hills Sewer Collection System Construction Project can utilize the escrowed funds to connect area residents to a community sewerage system.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to authorize the Director of Finance to transfer the sum of \$ 175,000 from Critical Growth Area (CGA) Sewer and Water escrowed funds to Fund 020 for the Reno Hills Sewer Collection System Construction Project.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{5}$ DAY OF <u>DECEMBER</u>, 2013, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

	JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	,
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	